

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT**

No. 461 WDA 2017

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee,

v.

GREGORY MAUK,

Appellant

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT GREGORY MAUK

Appeal from Order of the Court of Common Pleas
of Cambria County, Pennsylvania (Criminal Division) dated February 20, 2017

Sara J. Rose
Pa. I.D. No. 204936
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 23058
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
412-681-7864

Andrew Christy
PA I.D. No. 322053
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 322053
Philadelphia, PA 19102
215-592-1513 x138

David J. Millstein
Pa. I.D. No. 5724
105 Rocky Drive
Greensburg, PA 15601
724-837-3333

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

ORDER IN QUESTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

 A. Form of Action and Procedural History6

 B. Factual Background.....7

 C. The Court of Common Pleas Decision.....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT.....13

 A. The Court of Common Pleas Improperly Imposed a Criminal Sanction for Mr. Mauk’s Alleged Contempt without Affording Him the Proper Procedural Safeguards.13

 1. The Trial Court’s Sanction for Mr. Mauk’s Contempt Was Criminal in Nature.....14

 2. The Trial Court Failed to Provide Mr. Mauk with the Requisite Procedural Safeguards.....17

 B. Mr. Mauk’s Appeal Is Not Moot Because the Court of Common Pleas Acted Beyond Its Authority and Mr. Mauk Remains Subject to the December 21 Fines and Costs Order.21

 1. The Lack of Procedural Safeguards Deprived the Trial Court of Authority to Sentence Mr. Mauk to Jail.....21

2. Mr. Mauk Still Owes a Substantial Amount in Fines and Costs and Could Be Subject to Contempt Proceedings in the Future.....22

REQUEST FOR PUBLICATION.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	19
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	18
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	19

State Cases

<i>Altemose Construction Co. v. Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 296 A.2d 504 (Pa. 1972).....	21, 22
<i>Barrett v. Barrett</i> , 368 A.2d 616 (Pa. 1977)	16, 19, 22
<i>Bruzzi v. Bruzzi</i> , 481 A.2d 648 (Pa. Super. 1984)	14, 15
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Waychoff v. Boyd</i> , 119 A.2d 567 (Pa. Super. 1956)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Ashton</i> , 824 A.2d 1198 (Pa. Super. 2003)	17, 20, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 722 A.2d 718 (Pa. Super. 1998).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Cromwell Twp.</i> , 32 A.3d 639 (Pa. 2011)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Dorsey</i> , 476 A.2d 1308 (Pa. Super. 1984).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Farmer</i> , 466 A.2d 677 (Pa. Super. 1983)	20
<i>Commonwealth. ex. Rel. Ogden v. Cairns</i> , 48 Pa. Super. 265 (Pa. Super. 1911) ...	24
<i>Crozer-Chester Medical Center v. Moran</i> , 560 A.2d 133 (Pa. 1989) ..	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Diamond v. Diamond</i> , 715 A.2d 1190 (Pa. Super. 1998).....	17, 18, 21
<i>First Citizens Nat’l Bank v. Sherwood</i> , 897 A.2d 178 (Pa. 2006).....	4
<i>Gunther v. Bolus</i> , 853 A.2d 1014 (Pa. Super. 2004)	13, 14, 15, 18

<i>Harcar v. Harcar</i> , 982 A.2d 1230 (Pa. Super. 2009)	18
<i>In re Martorano</i> , 346 A.2d 22 (Pa. 1975).....	15, 17
<i>Ingebretsen v. Ingebretsen</i> , 661 A.2d 403 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995)	passim
<i>Vito v. Vito</i> , 551 A.2d 573 (Pa. Super. 1988)	18
<i>Warmkessel v. Heffner</i> , 17 A.3d 408 (Pa. Super. 2011)	23

Statutes

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 742	1
--------------------------------	---

State Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 3519	24
Pa.R.Crim.P. 122.....	20
Pa.R.Crim.P. 520.....	20
Pa.R.Crim.P. 521.....	20
Pa.R.Crim.P. 706.....	19

Other Authorities

Pa. Interbranch Comm’n on Gender, Racial and Ethnic Fairness, “Ending Debtors’ Prisons in Pennsylvania: Current Issues in Bail and Legal Financial Obligations: A Practical Guide for Reform” (July 10, 2017)	25
